
G ST. PAUL DALLY GLOBE. SATURDAY MORNING, MARCH 6, 1886.— TWELVE PAGES.

OFFICIAL.

ProcecJlnisoniießoartofPnKlcWorlß

Resrular Meeting.

St. Pax 1., Feb. 1, ISSO.
Board met at '2 p. m.
Present: Messrs. Becker, Iloyt, Koch,

Peters and Quinby.
Absent: Mi. President (excused).
On motion, Mr. Iloyt took the chair.
Beading the minutes of the 25th ult.

dispensed with.
John Ro\ro presented a communication

utating that his property willbe damaged
by the change of grade on Lafayette Ave-
nue. Considered and placed on hie.

Caroline Nearer by her agent Fred Neu-
xer, presented written objections to the
confirmation of the assessment for the
opening, widening and extension of Mlnne-
haha street, from Western Avenue to
Griggsstivet. Considered and placed on
file.

Bids were opened and read for the con-
struction of a sewer on St. Peter street,

from Martin street to University Avenue as
follows:
"William Stockton and John Llndqulst... sl,s9B

Patrick Doherty 1. 3
James.), Dwyer ami J. O. Canlwell l.J'.is
Johu W. Doiiorty LISB
George A. liut'iir 1,390
Palmer und Duiiklee l.lilO
Samuel White and Walter Adams 2,300

John W. Dohertv being the lowest re-
liable and responsible bidder, the contract
was awarded to him and ordered sent to the
Council for approval. Yeas 5, nays 0.

Bids were opened and read for the con-
struction of a sewer on Iglehart street, from
a point 200 feet west of Arundel street to
Mackubin street as follows, to-wit:
Win. Stockton and John Llndqulst $025

Patrick Doherty SH:J

James J. Dwyer and J. C. Cantwell 494
John W. Doherty 70S
Palmer & Duuklee 630
Samuel White and Walter Adams 730

James J. Dwyer and J. C.Cautwell being
the lowest reliable and responsible bidders,
the contract was awarded to them and
ordered sent to the Council for approval.
Yeas 5. nays 0.

Bids were opened and read for the con-
struction of a sewer on Aurora Avenue,
from Robert street to the west line of lot 8,

block 2, Lambert & Co.'s Addition to St.
Paul, as follows, to-wlt:
Win. Stockton and John Llndqulst $490
Patrick Doherty 403
James J. Dwyer and J. C. Cantwell 398
John W. Doiiiity 683
Palmer &Dunklee 498
Samuel White and Walter Adams TOO

J;mies J. Dwyer and J. C. Cantwell
being the lowest reliable and responsible
bidders, the contract was aw arded to them
and ordered sent to the council forap-
provaL Yeas B, nays o.

Bids were opened and read for grading
Prairie street, from Western Avenue to

t eh A.venue as follows, to-wit:
- McDonald $5,r>00

Patrick H.Thornton 3,»00
Jol.n D. Moran 3.800

John D. Moran being the lowest, reliable
anil responsible bidder, the contract was
awarded to him and ordered sent to the
Council for approval. Yeas 5, nays 0.

Bids were opened and read for grading
Thmuas street, from Como Avenue to Dale
street as follows, to-wit:
MlOhael O'Toole $4,495 00
Palmer &Dunklee 4.684 00
Henry Justus and C. Batar 5.323 00
Fer linuiiilBeyer and Michael Lux.. 5,057 20
James McDonald 5,2»0 00
lum Steinkamp 4,800 00

-Michael O'Toole being the lowest reliable
and responsible bidder, the contract was
awarded to him and ordered sent to the
Council for approval. Yeas 5, nays 0.

Bids were opened and read for grading
High Btr<*et, from East Fourth street V>
Earl street, as follows, to-wlt:
G. F. Moss f11,025 00
John Hayes and Gus Mollne 10,071 10
John Bold then 9,501) 00
StephenJ. Harper 7,818 21
Ferdinand Beyer and Michael Lux. . 0.813 25
James McDonald 12,600 00

After which the matter of awarding said
contract for said improvement was laid over
to the Bth inst.. and the bid and bond of
Stephen J. Harper was referred to the City
Attorney for report as to the responsibility
of said Harper's bondsmen.

The Engineer submitted report of the
condition of the contract under his charge
and of the work done by the street and
sewer forces during the month of Januaiy,
1886.

The Engineer returned the order of Coun-
cil to Board for formal report on the con-
struction of a sewer on Goodrich Avenue,
from West Seventh street to the right of
way of the Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul
Bailwaj short line, with the report that in
order to get a proper outlet it will be nec-
essary to construct a sewer on Leech street,
from ließoal street to Goodfinh Avenue, in
connect ion with the sower contemplated by
Bald order, lleport accepted and it was
ordered that the Council be asked to pass
and refer to this Board an order for a sewer
on Goodrich Avenue from West Seventh
street easterly to the right of way of the
Chicago & Milwaukee, railroad, and on
Leech street, from Mciioal street to Good-
rich Avenue.

The Engineer having submitted plan and
estimate of cost, the following report was
ordered sent to the Council, to-wit:
T«. the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Bond of Public Works have had

under consideration the resolution or order
of the Common Council, approved Jan.
21, if>s<;, relative to the construction of
Mwen on the following-named streets:
-iiates Avenue, from Seventh street to
Plum street; Fifth street, from Hoffman
Avenue t<» Maple street; Fourth s!red.
from Maria Avenue to Maple street; Third
street, from Maria Avenue to Maple street;
Ravine street, bom Maria Avenue to Maplo
street; Hudson Avenue, from Maria Ave-
nue to Maple street; Plum street, from
Maria Avenue to Maple street; Cherry
street, from Hoffmau Avenue t'> Maria
Avenue; Lizzie, street, from the Mississippi
river to Etna street, thence in a direct line
from the intersection of Lizzie street and
Etna street to the center of McLean street
and Maria Avenue, thence on Maria Ave-
nue, from McLean to Seventh street, and
having investigated the proposed improve-
ment, respectfully report that
said improvement is necessary and
proper; that the estimated expense
thereof is 540.840. one-half of which noed
not be paid into the City Treasury before
the contract is let: that real estate to
be assessed therefor can be found bene-
fited to the extent of &40.250 of tho cu-!s
and expenses necessary to 1h» incurred there-
by; the balance (80. 576) to be paid by sewer-
age/bonds; thatsaid improvement is uotasked
lor by a petition of a majority of the owners
of property to be assessed therefor, but we
herewith send a plan or protile of said im-
provement and an orde.< fo r your adoption
if you desire us to make the improve-
ment- Yeas 5, nays 0.

The Engineer *uumitted plan and esti-
mate of cost, and tho following report was
ordered sent to the Council, to-wit:
To tlie Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had

under consideration the resolution or order
of the Common Council, approved Oct. 8,
1885, relative to the matter of building
stairs upon, partially grading and putting
in proper culvert into Selby Avenue, from
Summit Avenue to Third street, and having
Investigated the proposed improvement, re-
spectlully report thatsaid improvement is
necessary and proper; that tho estimated
expense thereof is 51. 495. one half of
which need not be paid into the City
Treasury before the contract is let: that
real estate to bo assessed therefor cau
be found bent Qte J to the extent
of the costs and expenses neei Hsryto be incurred thereby; that said Improve-
ment is not asked lor by a petition of. a majority of the owners of probity to be
assessed therefor, but we herewith send a
plau or protile of said improvement, and an
oi»i(.'r for your adoption, if you desire us to
uake the Improvement. Yeas 5, uaysu.

The Engineer submitted plan of land
to be taken, and the following report was
ordered sent to the Council, to-wit:
To the Common Council of the City of St

Paul:
The Hoard of Public Works have had un-

der consideration the resolution or order of
•.he Common Council, approved Dec. 5,
l SB.*>. relative to the opening of an alley
on tho side of lots 5 and 10, block IS, St,
Paul proper, and having investigated the
proposed improvement, respectfully report
that said Improvement is not necessary and

proper, owing to the proximity ofa proposed
alley. Yeas 5, nays 0.

The Engineer submitted plan of land tobe
taken, and the following report was ordered
sent to the Council, to-wit:
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had un-

der consideration f he resolution or order of
the Common Council, approved Jan. 21.
UN, relative to the opening of an alley
M feet wide, running east and west in
block 13, St. Paul proper, from easterly
lino of lots 6 and 9. easterly to alley, and
having Investigated the proposed Improve-
ment, respectfully report that said Improve-
ment is necessary and proper, taking 20
feet from the rear of lot 10, block
12, St. Paul proper; that the estimated
expense thereof is 85,500; that real
estate to be assessed therefor can be found
benefited to the extent of the damages,
costs and expenses necessary to bo incurred
thereby; that said Improvement is not asked
forby a petition .of a majority of the own-
ers of proiKjrty to be assessed therefor, but
we herewith send a plan or profile
of said Improvement, and an order for your
adoption. if you desire us to make the Im-
provement Yeas 5, nays 0.

The Engineer submitted plans and sueci-
lioations for grading Walnut street, from
West Seventh (7th) street to Pleasant Ave-
nue, Including stone witters and granite
emits: Franklin street, from Elm street to
Bogle street, with stone surfacing and con-
structing stone gutters on said Franklin
street, from Sherman street to Irvine Park
drive, and from Irvine Park drive to Chest-
nut street; Irvine Park drive with stone
surfacing and gutters and granite curbs;
also for grading, surfacing and curbing
Olmsted street, from Pine street to John
street, and for grading and bridging Ducas
street, from the south line of the lev.v to
the right of way ofthe Minnesota £ North-
western Railroad Company, which were ex-
amined and approved, and the Clerk whs
directed to advertise for bids.

It having beeu made to appear to the
Board that an error has been made in the
assessment for grading Prior Avenue, from
St. Anthony Avenue to Marshall Avenue,
as to lots 3 and 4. block 7. Merrlam's
Rearrangement uf Merriam park. St. Paul
(John L. Merriam,, supposed owner), the
amount assessed against said lot 3 was
abated and the amount assessed against
lot 4 was reduced to So4. so as to conform
to the facts and rights of the case as in-
tended.

it having been made to appear to the
Board that the opening, widening and ex-
tension of Van Bureu street from Dale
street to Lexington Avenue, continued
Aug. 5, ISSS, will destroy the permanent
buildings of the Bouse of the Good .Shep-
herd, it was ordered that the Council be
asked to vacate so much of said Van Bureu
stiect as includes the property of the House
of the Good Shepherd.

Order of Council to Board for formal re-
port on grading and guttering Thirteenth
(13th) street, from Robert street to Jackson
street. Referred to Engineer for plan aud
estimate of cost.

The Clerk was directed to advertise for
bids for the construction, relaying and re-
pairing of wooden sidewalks for the year
1886.

In the matter of grading and bridging
Arcade street, from Seventh street to Mary-
land street, the vote on Jan. 25, 1880. by
which the assessment for said Improvement
was completed was reconsidered. and on mo-
tion said assessment notice was annulled, and
the Clerk was directed to give a new lirst
assessment notice for said grading and
bridging on the property on the line of the
improvement.

Pursuant to due notice and the adjourn-
ment thereunder, the matter of making and
completing the assessment for the opening,
widening and extension of Blair street,
from Dale street to Lexington Avenue,
came up. and the same was adjourned to
March 1. 1886, at 2 p. in.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of
making and completing the assessment for
a change of grade on Lafayette Avenue,
from Woodward street to the west line of
the St Paul, Minneapolis & Manitoba rail-
road right of way, came up, and the same
was adjourned to the 15th inst. at 2 p. in.

Pursuant to due notice, the matter of the
confirmation of the assessment for a
change of grade on Olmstead street, from
Stillwater street to De Bow street, came
up and the same was duly confirmed.

Pursuant to due notice, the matter of the
confirmation of the assessment for a
change of grade on Hoffman Avenue, from
McLean street south to the edge of the
Bluff, came up and the same was adjourned
to the Bth inst at 2 p. id.

Pursuant to due notice, the matter of the
continuation of the assessment for a
change of grade on Jackson street from
Ninth street to Pearl street came up and
the same was duly confirmed.

Pursuant to due notice, the matter of the
continuation of the assessment for the
opening, widening and extension of Good-
rich Avenue, from Dale street west to
Lexington Avenue, came up and the same
was duly continued.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of the
continuation of the assessment for the
opening, widening and extension of Min-
nehaha street from Western Avenue to
Griggs street, came up and the same was
adjourned to the 15th inst. at 2 p. m.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of tho
con urination of the assessment for grading
and guttering Western Avenue, from Coiuo
Avenue to Maryland street came up and
the same was duly confirmed.

Estimate No. 4 and final. Sixth street
paving, (Wabasha street to Broadway) A.
Jaicks, contractor, amount due *2,705.2G,
was refened to the City Attorney for re-
port as to propriety of allowing said esti-
mate.

The following pay rolls, estimate aud
bills were examined .md allowed. :o-wit:

Pay roll of Engineer Department, torty-
thieo employes, for month of January,
IBM, Ka.tti.lS.

Pay roll of Office of Board or Public
Works, five employes, for month of Janu-
ary. ISSO. 8818.38.

Pay roll of tuou employed in cleaning and
repairing streets, eighty-six men and
twenty teams, lor mouth of January. lv>o,
$2,149.00.

Pay roll of Inspectors, six employes, for
month of January. ISBO. Hitft.

Pay roll of men employed in cleaning
and paving sewers, nine men and two
teams, for mouth ofJanuary, 18S6. 5452 25.

tstimate No. 3, Pleasant Avenue grad-
ing (BaSMSjr street to Chicago, Milwakee iV
St. Paul railroad}, C. Wuiucr contractor,
amount due, $b.~>u.

Bill of M. Breeu of Sl4O, sewer bricks,
etc.. Jan. 4, 1350.

Billof George Mitsch of 518.7.r>, repair-
ing tools for street and sewer force, Janu-
ary. 1880.

Bill of P. H. Kelly Mercantile Co of
54.80, one box star caudles, January 27,
ISSO.

Bill of Wykoff. Semaus & Benedict of
75 cents, one-half doien note books, Jan.
525. 18S0.

Bill of F. Q, Draper of514.09. hardware,
December, ISSS, and January, 1880.

Bill of L. A. Blodgett of STii. livery for
Engineer Department. January, l^O.

Bill of T. SLoddurt of SiiS. Uverj forEn-
gineer Department. Januaiy. ISSO.

Bill ofJ. J. Kirkmanot 50:>.50. livery for
Engineer Department for January, 1886.

Bill of Rhodes i\. Morton of 515.50,
hardware. January, 1880.

Billof G. W. Merrill of S2O. estimating
cost of moving buildings on Goodrich Ave-
nue and lowering building on East Fourth
street, Feb. 1. 1880.

Billof Matliew Craig of 320. estimating
cost of moving buildings on Goodrich Ave-
nue and lowering buildings on East Fourth
street. Feb. 1, 1880.

Billof G. W. Merrill of ?0. estimating
damages to property by change of grade on
Lafayette Avenue.

Bill of Mathew Craig of SO. estimating
damages to property by change of grade on
Layfayette Avenue.

Adjourned.
John F. Hott, President pro tern.

K. L. Gorman, Clerk Board Public Works.

Regular meeting.

St. Paul, Feb. 8, 18S8.
Board met at 2 p. in.
Present: Messrs. Becker, Hoyt, Koch,

Peters and Quiiiby.
Absent: Mi. President (excused.)
On motion Mr. Iloyt took the chair.
Reading the minutes of the Ist Inst- dis-

pensed with.
A communication was received from

Louis Eugels in the matter of tne assess-

ment for grading Reaney street Con-
sidered and placed on tile.

I>. Shea and others presented a written
protest against the assessment of their
property for the grading of Keaney street,
from Payne Avenue east to Seventh street
Considered aud placed on tile.

William Stockton and John Lundqulst
contractors for the Uartield street s*wei,
presented a petition asking for au extension
ot tune for the completion of said sewer.
Considered and placed on lile.

Mrs. M. E. Btadcn having made applica-
tion through Aid. Van Slyke to have the
amount refunded which was paid on lot &.
block 22. Kittson's Audition, for grading
Kutson street, from Fifth street to Seventh
.slieet. and the OBOM having been reteiud
to the Clerk of the Board for report of the
lacU. and he BBJftM reported, the. prayer of
the petitioner wa* denied.

George Demp.sey made application and
submitted bond for plumber's* license,
which was granted in accordance with rules
and ordinances and bond approved.

BMi were opened and lead for grading
Drake street, troui Randolph street to Lee
Avenue, us follows, to-wit:
John D. Moran $2,000 00
Ferdiuaud H«\ver and Michael Lux. . . 1,650 00
joLnc. HoOarthy 1.
Patrick U. Thornton 1.W.» 00

Feidiuaud B'-yer aud Michael Lux being
the lowest reliable a;: hie bidders,
the contract \\a> awasded •<• them and or-
dered >eiit to the Council for approval.

>. nays 0.
Bids were opened and read for grading:

St Ciuir street, lroin Ann street to Lexiu:-
tt»n Avenue: QOMO .street, from Pleasant
Avenue to Colburne street: WttOftW stieet.
from the Chicago, Milwaukee & St. I'aul
Railroad right of way to St. Clair street.
usinu' the surplus material from St. Clair
street to till Grace and Warsaw streets, as
follows, ti»-wit:
Jamos Kuvunaiißh $27,927 00
Ferdinand Hcy-r ami Michael Lux. 31,400 00
James Murtiaue 29.000 00
Charles Wunzer 33,717 50
Thornton & Sbaw _'7,W3 00
O. P. Moss 34,017 00

James Kavanaiuch being the lowest re-
liable and responsible bidder. \\\o Vfitract
was awarded to him and ovquretl sent to
the Council fur approval. Yea» 5, nays 0.

In the matter of the bids for grading
High street, from East Fourth street to
Earl street, opened and read on the Ist hist,

and laid over to this day, the tame was
taken up. and on motion, the matter of
awarding said contract was laid over to the
15th Inst., in order to allow the City Attor-
ney further time to report ou the responsi-
bility of the bondsmen of S. J. Harper.

The Engineer submitted list of property
in front of which wooden sidewalks have
been constructed, relaid and repaired under
contract of George W. Reese (Estimate No.
8). for term beginning April 1. 1885, and
ending Nov. 1. 18S5. Referred to Clerk to
procure abstract of owners' names and de-
scription of property, and to give the first
assessment notice.

The Engineer submitted plan and esti-
mate of cost, and the following report was
ordered sent to the Council, to-wit:
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Boaid ofPublic Works have had under

consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved Oct. S. 1885,
relative to the grading of St. Aloans street,
from Lincoln Avenue to Dayton Avenue,
and having Investigated the proposed
improvement respectfully re|>ort that said
improvement is necessary and proper, from
Goodricu Avenue to Marshall Avenue; that
the estimated expense thereof Is 700,
one-half of which need not be paid into
the City Treasury before the contract is let;
that real estate to be assessed therefor
can be found benefited to the ex-
tent of the costs and expenses neces-
sary to be incurred thereby; that
said improvement is not asked for by a
petition of a majority of the owners of
property to be assessed therefor, but we
herewith send a plan or profile of said
Improvement, and an order for your adop-
tion, ifyou desire us to make the improve-
ment Yeas 5, nays 0.

The Engineer submitted plans and speci-
fications for the construction of a sewer on
Randolph street, from View street to West
Seventh street; on Lincoln avenue, from
Oakland street to Dale street, and on Grand
avenue, from Oakland street to a point 225
feet east of Floral street which were ex-
amined and approved, and the Clerk was
directed to advertise for bids.

It having been made to appear to the
Board that an error has been made in the
assessment for grading Acl^r street, -from
Mississippi street to Sylvan street, and
Jackson street from Beuton street to Syca-
more street with stone curbs and gutters; on
Acker street, from Mississippi street to
Jackson street and on Jackson street from
Acker street to Sycamore street as to lots
18. 17 and 10, block 3. and lots 1. 2 and 3.
block 6, Drake's Second Addition to St. Paul—the same was corrected so as to conform
to the tacts and rights ot the case as in-
tended and so as to read as follows, to wit

Drake's Second Addition to Si. Paul.

Supposed owner and
description. Lot. Block. Benefits

PcterTcreau 18 3 $66 00
E. P. Drake 17&10 . I abated
Same 1 C *6l 00
Same 2&3 0 abated

The Council having returned approved
the awards of the Board of Public Works
to John W. Doherty for the construction of
a sewer on St. Peter street, from Martin
street to University Avenue; to James J.
Dwyer and J. C. Cant well for the construc-
tion of a sewer on lt{lehart street, from «
point 200 feet west of Arundel street to
Mackubln street; to James J. Dwyer and
J. C. Cantwelll lor the coustruction of a
sewer on Aurora Avenue, from Hubert
sirect to the. west line Of lot 8, block 2,
Lambert & Co.'s Addition to St. Paul; to
Michael OToolo forgrading Thomas street,
from Conio Avenue to Dale street; to John
D. Moran for grading Piairie street, ftoiu
Western Avenue to Uoodrich Avenue. The,
same were referml to City Attorney to
draw contracts, and President of Board to
execute.

The Council having returned the commu-
nication of the Hoard dated Dec. SS, 1885,
in the mattor of annulling all proceedings
tor the o|>cuing. widening ami extension of
Huffman Avenue, from Short street to
Lizzie street, together with the order of said
improvement, nesting that said commu-
nication be reconsidered, and that the
Board proceed under tiie original order,
whereupon said communication was recon-
sidered and the request of the Council
placed on tile.

The Council having returned the report
of the Board dated Jan. 14, ISSG. in the
matter of the •\u25a0 roji<is.Hl change of grade on
Katon Avenue, not concurring in its adop-
tion, the vote by which said ie|K»rt uas
made was reconsidered, and the following
adverse report ordered sent to the Council,
to- wit:
To the Common Council of the City of St

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had

under consideration the resolution ororder of
the Common Council, approved Dec. 17, 1555,
relative to a change of grade on Eaton Av-
enue, from its intersection with Ducas
street to Isabel street, in the Sixth ward,
and having Investigated the proposed Im-

provemeut respectfully report that said im-
provement is not necessary and proper,
the Board having reconsidered their action
heretofore taken. Yea- 5. nays 0.

Orders of Council to Board for formal re-
port on grading Milton! street from
Rice street to Ganluci street; Goodrich
Avenun. from Dale street toVictoria street;
Victoria street, from Marshall Avenue to
St. Clair street. Also on grading and gut-
tering Grant street, from Sherburne Ave-
nue to Como Avenue, and Viola street,
from Rice street to Jackson street. Re-
ferred to Engineer for plans and estimate
of cost

Orders of Council to Board for formal re-
port on paving Dayton Avenue, from Third
street to a point 260 feet west of Summit
Avenue; Third street, from Pleasant Ave-
nue to Summit Avenue, and Summit Ave-
nue, from the east line of Third street to
the south line of selby Avenue, with pine
blocks and granite curbs. Referred to En-
gineer for plan and estimate of cost

Orders of Council to Board forformal re-
port on the construction of a sewer on
Prairie street, from Goodrich Avenue to
Western Avenue: on Grand Avenue, from
a point '325 feet east «of Floral street to
Lawton street, thence on Lawton street to
Oakland Avenue: also on Goodrich Ave-
nue, from West Seventh strict easterly to
the right of way of the Chicago. Milwaukee
& St. Paul Railway, aud on Leech street,
from Mcßoal street to Goodrich Avenue.

Referred to Engineer for plan and estimate
of cost

Order of Council to Board for formal re-
port on opening Broadway, from Grove
street to Thirteenth street to connect with
LOrient and North Broadway. Referred
to Kngiueer for plan of land to be taken
and buildings.

Order of Council to Board to let by con-
tract the building of stairs upon, partial
grading and putting a proper culvert into
Selby Avenue, between Summit Avenue
and Third Street Keferred to Engineer
forplan and sjkvl ticatlons.

Order of Council to Board to let by con-
tract the construction ofa sewer on Bates
Avenue, from Seventh street to Plum
street; on Fifth street from Hoffman Ave-
nue to Maple street; m Fourth street from
Maria Avenue to Maple street; on Third
street, from Maria A\enue to Maple street;
on Ravine street, from Muria Avenue to
Maple street; on llud> >n Avenue, from
Maria Avenue to Maple street; on Plum
strwt. from Maria Avenue to Maplu street;
on Cherry street, from Hoffman Avenue to
Maria Avenue: on Lizzie street, from the
Mississippi rtoortO BtM street; thence in a
direct line from the intersection of Lizzie
uud Etna streets to the center of McLean
street und Maria Avenue; thence ou Maria
Axenue. from McLean street to Seventh

I H-d to L'nyiiieer for plaus and
upedOcatii

Olden of Couucil to Board to condemn
land and assess benefit-, aud damages for
the < OjOOjHnI of au alley running east aud
vM-t iv block 12. St. Paul proper, from
easterly line of lots 0 and 9 to alley In said
block I*2: also for the opening, widening
and extension of Miunehaha street from
Karl street to Frank street and of Beach
street, from Earl street to Frank street
Referred to Committee on As>e->meuts
and Clerk to procure abstract of owners'
names and description of property.

The Clerk was directed to notify the par-
ties in Interest and the petitioners in the
matter of condemning the Summit Avenue
Look Out (so called) to be present on the
Huh in*t. at 7:30 p. m.

Pursuant to due notice and the adjourn-
ment-, thereunder, the matter of making
and completing the assessment for the
opening, widening and extension of Josetto
street, from Martin street to Fuller street,
and the same was adjourned to the 2*2(1
hist, at *2 p. in. and the Cie.rk was directed
to notify Mrs. Mary Berguer.
; Pursuant to due notice and the adjourn-
ments thereunder, the matter of making
and completing the assessment forthe open-
ing and extension of Mohawk Avenue, be-
tween Page street and Cherokee Avenue,
came up, and the same was adjourned to
March 8, ISSO. at 2 p. m.

Pursuant to due notice and the adjourn-
ments thereunder, the matter of making
and completing the assessment for the con-
demnation and taking for a public park
"Madison Place." so called, came up. and
the same was adjourned to March 8, 1886,
at *2 p. m.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of
making and completing the assessment for
the opening, widening and extension of
lglehart street to a uniform width of 66
feet, between Mackubiu street and Lexing-
ton Avenue, came up, and the same was
adjourned to the 17th inst at 7:30 p. m.,
and the Clerk was directed tonotify all per-
sons in interest and owners of abutting
property between Mackubln and Kent
streets, by postal card, to be present at that
time.

Pursuant to due notice and the adjourn-
ment thereunder the matter of making and
completing the assessment for grading
Keaney street from Payne Avenue east to
Seventh street, came up and the same was
adjourned to the 15th inst. at 2 p. in.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of
making and completing the assessment for
a change of grade on State street, from
Susan street to a point half way between
Wright and Cham plain streets, came up and
the same was adjourned to the 22d inst at
2 p. ni.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of
makiug and completing the assessment for
ttie construction, relaying and repairing of
wooden sidewalks under contract of George
\V. Keese (Estirunte No. 7). for term begin-
ning April 1, 1885, and ending Nov. 1, 1885,
came up and the same was duly completed
and the Clerk directed to give the confirma-
tion notice.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of
making and completing the assessment for
the opening, widening and extension of
the levee, from Chestuut street to West-
ern Avenue, came up and tbe same was
adjourned to the 18th hist., at 7:30 p.
in., and the Clerk was directed to notify by
po>tai card allparties in interest to be pres-
ent at that time.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of
making and completing the assessment for
the opening of Hague Avenue, sixty (60)
feet wide, bt ween Victoria and Chatsworth
streets came up and the same was dnly
completed and the Clerk directed to give
the confirmation notice.

Pursuaut to due notice the matter of
making and completing the assessment for
the openiug uf beiby Avenue, sixty (60)
feet wide, between Victoria and Chatsworth
streeu. came up and the same WM duly
completed aud the Clerk was dhected to
give the conhruation notice.

Pursuant t<> «lue notice the matter of mak-
ing and completing tlie Hsseevsment for
o|M*uing Unxtou Aveuue. sixty-six (Oti) feet
wide. MtVM Victoria and ("liat>woith
streets, cauie up and the MMwas duly
coiuiiietod and the Clerk directed to give
the confirmation notice.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of
making and completing ihe assessment for
the opening, widening and extension of
Hilton street, sixty (••) feet wide, between
Blail street (if extended) and D. vision
siieet, tame up and the MMM was duly
completed and the Clerk directed to give
the euiuinuution Mil

Pursuant to due notice the matter of
making stud completing the assessment for
the <'p"iiinK. widening and extension of
Victoriastreet, sixty (60) feet wide, between
Ireland ttrwl and Marshall Avenue. came up
audit.' B&ma was duly completed and tho
Cierk was directed to give the cuutimaiiuii
notice.

I'tirsunnt to duo notice the matter of
1 making aud comploiiut: tin? MMBMBMMfor
i the opening, widening and exteusion of
! Aurora Avenue, sixty-six (68) feet wide,
between Dale street and Lexington Avenue.

; eMW tip and Hi*same was duly completed
| and the Clerk directed to i;ivu the continua-
tion notice.

I'uraimnt to due notice the matter of
making uml c'>iui-ietiug the assessment for
tin* opening, widen. ii_ am", extension of
Martin street, sixty-six (00) feet wide, be-
tween Dale street and Lexington Avenue,

came up and the MMwas duly completed
and tin*clerk directed to give thu continua-
tion notice.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of
making and completing the assessment for
the openin*. wiilcuiii^ ami e\«ciision of St.
Albany street, sixty (GO) feet wide, between
Aurora m.d Marshall Avenues, came up
and the MM was duly completed and the

lark directed to give the confirmation no-
tice.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of
\u25a0\u25a0Irin and completing tne assessment for
the «)i«t'ii'H!r. widening and extension of
Michigan street, from Dnke street to St
Aibaiis street, came up and the- same was
duly completed and the Clerk directed to
give tlir eoutirinutiou notice.

Pursuant lo due notice the matter of
makin : and completing the assessment for
The o]K*ning. widening and extension of
\V» b-ter street from St. Clair street to
Pleasant Avenue, came up and the same
was duly completed and the Clerk was
directed to give ihe con urination uotice.

Pursuaut to due notice the matter of
making and completing the assessment for
the opening, widening and extension of
F.-k \u25a0Met sixty (00) feet wide, between
Aurora and St Anthony Avenues, came up
aud the same was duly completed and the
Clerk directed to give the confirmation no-
tice.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of
j making and completing the assessment for

t<u* opening, widening and extension of
Miller street, sixty (60) feet wide, between
Aurora and St Anthony Avenues, came up
and the same was duly completed aud the
Clerk directed to give the confirmation no-
tie. •.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of
making and completing the assessment for
the opening, widening and extension of
Landlord street, sixty (60) feet wide, be-
tween Milton street and Victoria street.
came up and the. same was duly completed
and the Clerk directed to give the continua-
tion notice.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of

making and completing the assessment for
the opening and widening of Division street
sixty-six (66) feet wide, between Victoria
and Chats worth streets, came up aud the
same was duly completed and the Clerk
directed to give the confirmation notice.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of
making and completing the assessment for
the opening and extension of an alley
through bl«>ck seven (7), Whitney & Smith's
Addition to St Paul, came up and the same
was duly completed and the Cleric directed
to give the continuation notice.

Pursuant to due notice and the adjourn-
ment thereunder, the matter of the continu-
ation of the assessment for the grading and
guttering of Alice street from Ohio street
to Cherokee Avenue, and around Alice
park, came up and the same was adjourned
to the IM inst. at 'J p. m.

Pursuant to due notice and the adjourn-
ment thereunder, the matter of the confirm-
ation of the assessment for a change of
{Trade on Hoffman Avenue, from McLean
stieet sor.thto the edge of the Blutf, came
up and the same was duly continued.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of the
continuation of the assessment for grading
Van Hui en street from Couio Avenue to
Victoria street came up and the same was
duly con tinned.

Adjourned.
John F. llott. President pro tern.

R. L. Gouma.v, Clerk Board Public Works.

Regular Meeting.

St. Paul, Feb. 15, 1886.
Board met at 2 p. m.
Present: Messrs. Becker, iloyt Koch,

Peters, Quinby and Mr. President
Reading of the minutes of the Bth inst

dispensed with.
B.ds were ojK»ned and read for grading,

surfacing and curbing Olmsted street from
Pine street to John street as follows, to-
wit:
John C. McCarthy $3,273
Palmer & Dunkleo 2,598
James McDonald MM
John D. Moron 8.183
Patrick H. Thornton 3.153

Palmer «& Duiiklee being the lowest relia-
ble and responsible bidders, the contract was
awarded to them and oulered sent to the
Couucil for approval. Yeas 6, nays 0.

Bids were opened aud read for grading
Walnut street, from West Seventh (7th)
street to Pleasant Avenue, including stone
gutters and granite curbs, as follows, to-
wit:
JohnC. McCarthy $4,851 00
Palmer & Dunkleo 4,07 VOO
James McDonald 4.4U3 00
Joliu D. Moran 4.800 00
Patrick H. Thornton 4,363 00

Patrick 11. Thornton being the lowest
reliable and responsible bidder, the contract
was awarded to him and ordered sent to
the Council for approval. Yeas 5, nays 0.

Bids were opened aud read for grading
and bridging Ducas street, from the south
line of the levee to the right of way of the
Minnesota A Northwestern Kailroad Coin-
pauy, as follows, to-wit:
Palmer k, Dunklee $73,531 50
Me Arthur Brothers 41,900 00

McArthur Brothers being the lowest re-
liable and responsible bidders, the contract
was awarded to them and ordered sent to
the Council for approval. Yeas 6, nays 0.

Bids were opened and read for gradiug
Fraukliu street from Elm street to Eagle
street with stone surfacing, and the con-
struction of stone gutters on said Franklin
street from Sherman street to Irvine Park
drive, and from Irvine Park drive to Chest-
nut street as follows, to-wit:
JolinC. McCurtby $6,121 00
Jamee McDonald MM 00
John O. Moran 7.665 00
Patrick H. Tbornron 6,590 00
After which the matter of awarding the
contract for said improvement was laid
over to March 1. 1886, at 2 p. m.

Bids were opened and read for grading
Irvine Park Drive with stove surfacing and
gutters and granite curbs, as follows, to-
wit:
James McDonald $9,975 00
John D. Muran 9,890 00
Patrick 11. Thornton 8,»33 00
After which the matter of awarding the
contract for said improvement was laid over
to March 1. 1886. at -2 p. in.

Id the matter of the bids opened and read
on the Ist ln>t. for the grading of High
street, from East Fourth street to Ear!
street, and referred to the City Attorney
for report as to the responsibility of the
bond-men of Stephen J. Harper, the same
were, pursuant to adjournment of the Bth
lust, taken up. and tht» City Attorney
having reported said bondsmen to be
unsatisfactory, on motion the bid of
said Stephen J. Harper was rejected,
and on further motion the contract was
awarded to John Boldthen for 59.500, he
being deemed the lowest reliable and re-
sponsible bidder, and the same was ordered
sent to the Council for approval. Yeas t,
nays 0.

The City Attorney returned estimate No.
4 and tinal. Sixth street paving, Andrew
Jaick.-. eon tractor, amount due $3. 705. '20,
with the report that he could see no im-
propriety in allowing this estiiuate. where-
upon on motion said estimate was allowed.

The Eugineer submitted plan and esti-
mate of cost for grading Sixth street, from
Maria avenue to Arcade street, and the
following report was ordered sent to the
Council, to-wlt:
To the Common Council of the City of St

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had

under consideration the resolution or order
of the Common Council, approved Oct. 15,
1885, relative to the grading of Sixth street,
from Maria Avenue to Arcade street.
and having investigated the proposed
improvement, respectfully report that
said improvement is necessary and proper:
that the estimated upajm thereof is 36,720,
one-half of which need not be paid into
the City Treasury before the contract is let;
that real estat« to Im» assessed therefor can
be found benefited to the extent of the
cn-t> and expenses necessary to be in-
eurn-d thereby; tliursaid improvement is not
asked for by a petition of a majority of the
owners of property to be assessed therefor,
but we herewith send a plan or prolile of
said iiupro\ei;i<Mt. an. l an order for your
adoption, if jroa il .sire to make the Im-
provement. Yeas 0. nays o.

The Engineer submitted profile in the
matter of the prapOMd change of grade on
(jeuixe street between Mate street and
<loffAvenue, whereupon the MM was re-
ferred to the Committee on AasetetuMttaj

The Engineer submitted plans and specifi-
cations tor the construction of a sewer on
Bluffstreet, from Wahasha street to Martin
street: MiL-nic on Martin street to St. Peter
stnt.*t: on Wacouta street, from Sixth
street to Eighth street: on KonM street,
from Fifth street to Eighth street: on Bates
A\' line, from Seventh street to Plum street;
on Fifth Stolti from Hoffman Avenue to
Mat.ie Mrew: <>n Fourth street, from Maria
Avemiv- to Maple street; N Third street,
from Maria Avenue to Maple street: on
Ravine *!rwt, from Maria Avenue to Maple
street: on Hudson A\enue, from Maria
Avenue to Maple street: on Plum sheet,
from Maria Avenue to Maple street: •\u25a0
Cherry street, from Huffman Aveuue to
Maria Avenue; M Lizzie street, from the

nippi river to Etna street; thence in
v direct line from the intersection of Lizzie
and Etna streets to the center ofMcLean
street ami Maria Avenue: thence on Maria
Avenue, from McLean street to Seventh
street, which were examined and approved
and the Clerk was directed to advertise
for bids.

In the matter of the petition of Mrs. J.
H. Simpson asking to be allowed $327.50
for damages claimed to have been done to
the foundation of her barn by the tilling of
Grove street, the Engineer reported that if
left till next spring said foundation can be
repaired by the street force at a cost not to
exceed -*50. which report was acceptea and
adopted and the Eng neer was instructed to
carry nut his recommendation.

In the matter of the assessment against
lot 19. A. V. Brown's Subdivision of W %
ofbloktj. Stiiisiu, Brown & Ramsey's
Addition to Bt. Paul (William R. Brown
supposed owner). for grading Pleasant Ave-
nue, from Kauisey street to the Chicago.
Milwaukee «fc St Paul Railway right of
way, the Engineer reported that said lot
has no froulHge on said Pleasant Avenue.
Report accepted and on motion the assess-
ment against said lot 19 for grading said
Pleasant Avenue was ordered abated, so as
to conform to the facts and rights of the
ease as iutended.

On motion it was ordered that the Coun-
cil be asked to amend the finalorder ap-
proved July SI. 18S5, for the opening,
widening and extension of Mohawk Ave-
nue, between Pajre street and Cherokee
Avenue, the same being erroneons as to the
description of the property to be taken for

the proposed improvement, and to pass and
refer to this Board a correct final order for
the opening, widening and extension of said
Mohawk Avenue.

The following resolution was adopted, to-
wit:

Resolved, That hereafter in preparing
specifications for all contract work the En-
gineer be instructed to fix tiie time within
which the work shall be completed, so that
the same shall read in said specifications,
"This work shall be completed within
days trom the date of the contract," and
that the resolution on this subject adopted
Dec. 15, 1885, is hereby repealed.

On motion the vote by which, on the Bth
Inst.. the assessment for opening and widen-
ing Division street, between Victoria aud
Chatsworth streets, was completed and the
Clerk directed to give the confirmation
notice, was reconsidered and said assess-
ineut notice annulled, the same being erro-
neous and on further motion ttie Clerk was
directed to give a new first notice.

The Clerk was directed to give notice of
correction in the matter of the assessment
for the construction, relaying and rcpairiug
of stone sidewalks, under contract of
Charles and Henry Lauer (Estimate So. 3),
for term beginning April 1, *"J' and end-
Ing November 1, 1885, in front of lot 10,
block 4. St. Paul Proper, (Robert street.
West Side), as to amount, description and
owners' names.

The Clerk was directed to give the first
assessment notice tor the opening of an
alley running east and we*t in block 12, St.
Paul Proper, from easterly line of lots 0
ami 'J to alley in said blow 12, heretofore
opened by the board of Public Works, on
the property on the line of and adjoining
said proposed improvement.

Pursuant to due notice and the adjourn-
ments thereunder, the matter of making uud
completing the assessment for the widening
of Itavoux street to a width of fifty feet,
from Fuller street to Martin street, came up
and the same was adjourned to March 15,
1880. at I p. m.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of
making and completing the assessment for
the opening, widening and extension ol
Arundel street, from Minuehaha street to
the right of way of the SI. Paul, Minneap-
olis <fc Manitoba Kailroad Company, came
up and the same was adjourned to the 24th
inst. at 7:30 p. in.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of
making and completing the assessment for
the opening, widening and extension of
Kent street, from Minnehaha street to Mm
right of way of the St. Paul. Minneapolis
<fe Manitoba Railroad Company, came up
and the same was adjourned to the 24th
hist, at 7::;o p. m.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of
making aud completing the assessment for
the opening, widening and extension of
Mackubin street, from Minnehaha street to
the right of way of the St. Paul, Minneap-
olis & Manitoba Kailroad Company, came
up and the same was adjourned to the 24th
inst. at 7:80 p. in.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of
making and completing the assessment for
the opening, widening and extension of
Victoria street, from Summit Avenue to
Grace street, came up and the same was ad-
journed to the "23d inst. at 2p. in.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of
making and completing the assessment for
the opening of Dale street, from Marshall
Avenue to Minnehaha street, canie up and
the same was adjourned to March 1, 1886,
at 2 p. m.

Pursuant to due notice the matter ol
making and completing the assessment for
the opening of Grotto street, from Summit
Avenue to University Avenue, came up aud
tiie same was duly completed and the Clerk
directed to give the continuation notice.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of
making and completing the assessment of
Fuller street, sixty-six (66) feet wide, be-
tween Dale street and Lexington Avenue,
came up and the same was duly completed
aud the Clerk directed to give the continua-
tion notice.

Pursuant to due notice the matter of mak-
ing and completing the assessment for the
oueniug, widening and extension of Min-
oehaha street, from English street to Bock
street, came up and the same was duly
completed and the Clerk directed to give
the confirmation notice.

Pursuant to due notice and the adjourn-
ment thereunder the matter of making and
completing the assessment for a change of
grade ou Lafayette Avenue, from Wood-
ward street to the west line of the St. Paul,
Minneapolis & Manitoba Railway right of
way, came uj> and the same was adjourned
to March 1, ISSO. at I p. in.

Pursuant to due notice the matter ofmak-
ing and completing the assessment for the
grading and bridging of Arcade street, from
Seventh street to Maryland street, came up
and the same was duly completed and the
Clerk directed to give the continuation
notice.

Pursuant to due notice and the adjourn-
ments thereunder the matter of making and
completing the assessment for grading
Reaney street, from Payne Avenue east to
Seventh street, came up and the same was
adjourned to March 1, 1880, at 2 p. m.

Pursuant to due notice and the adjourn-
ment thereunder, the matter of the con-
firmation of the assessment for the opening,
widening and extension of Minuehaha
street, from Western Avenue to Griggs
street, came up and the same was ad-
journed to the 24th iust. at 7:30 p. m.

The following estimates and bills were
examined and allowed, to-\vit:

Estimate No. 4, Warsaw street grading
(Stewart Avenue to Grace street), P. H.
Thorn tou, contractor, amount due 5459.

Estimate No. 4, Margaret street grading
(Arcade street to eastern city limits), G. T.
Moss, contractor, amount due $510.

Estimate No. 10. supplementary to No. 9
and final, wooden sidewalks, 18S5, George
W. Reese, contractor, amount due 5104. 12.

Estimate No. 3. supplementary to No. 2
and final, Marshall Avenue sewer (Mac-
kubin street to Kent street), Stockton &
Liud(iuist. contractors, amount due 525.

Estimate No. 3, Gartield. Lisbon and
Prairie streets sewers, Stockton & Lind-
quist, contractors, amount due 53.145.

Estimate No. 3, supplementary to No. 2
ami linal.lgleliart and Josette streets sewer,
Stockton & Lindquist, contractors, amount
due $100.

Estimate No. 2, Reaney street grading
(Seventh street to Page street), Fa her
Knapp. contractors, amount due $3,094.

Estimate No. 3. Acker and Jackson street
"grading, M. O'Toole, contractor, amount
due 8425.

Estimate No. 4, Pleasant Avenue grading
(Kamvy street to Chicago. Milwaukee &
St. Paul railroad). C. Wauzer. contractor,
amount due £739.50.

Estimate No. 4, Duke street grading
(Randolph street to Goodrich Avenue), P.
Tamhoit. contractor, amount due SS7S.

K-timato No. -. Western Avenue grading
(Coiuo Avenue to Maryland street), J.
Steinkamp. contractor, amount due 31.530.

Bill *>f Thomas Breunan of 537.59, lum-
ber. January, ISSO.

Bill of Berlandi & Botts of $13. letter-
heads for Engineer Department, Feb.
13, lSStf.

Bill of Boeringer & Sons of 859.80, re-
pairs for Engineer Department. November
ami December, ISSS, and January, ISSU.

Bill Of Northwestern Stamp Company of
18 cents, pad lor Engineer Department,
Feb. 5, 18S»5.

Bill of M. F. Kennedy & Bros, of Si, re-
pairs for Engineer Department, December,
1865. and January, 1886.

Billof P. J. liiesen or $16. making books
for Engineer Department, Feb. 5, 1886.

Bill of G. W. Merrill of 56, estimating
cost of raising buildings on State street.

Bill of Mathew Craig of §6. estimating
cost of raising buildings on State street.

Billof G. W. Merrill of 515. estimating
cost oflowering buildings on Mackubin and
Martin streets.

Bill of Mathew Craig of SlO, estimating
cost of lowering buildings on Mackubin
street.

Bill of Andrew Jaicks of $413, extra
work. Sixth street paving, caused by reason
of injunction.

Adjourned.
William Barrett, President

R. L. Gobka.n. Clerk Board Public Works.
Special Meeting.

Feb. 16, 1886.
Board met at 2 p. ra. pursuant to 5
Present: Messrs. Hoyt, Koch, Quinbj

and Mr. President.
Absent: Messrs. Becker and Peters (ex-

cuaed).
The Engineer having submitted plan of

land to be taken, the following report was
ordered sent to the Council, t<>-wit:
To the Common Council of the City ofSt.

Paul:-
The Board of Public Works have had un-

der consideration the resolution or order o£
the Common Council, approved Dec. 5,
1885, relative to the opening, widening and
extension of Daly street, from Grace street to
St. Clairstreet; and having investigated the
proposed improvement, respectfully report
that said improvement is necessary and
proper: that the estimated expense thereof is
§1,800; that real estate tobe assessed therefor
can be found benefited to the extent of
the damages, costs and expenses neces-
sary to be incurred thereby; that said
improvement is not asked for by a
petition of a majority of the owners of
property to be assessed therefor, but we
herewith send a plan or protile of said im-
provement, and an order for your adoption,
if you desire us to make the improvement.
Yeas 4, nays 0.

The Engineer having submitted plan of
lands to be taken, the following report was
ordered sent to the Council, to-wit:
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had

under consideration the resolution or order
(if the Common Council, approved Oct. l,

rekitive to the opening and extension
ofPrior Avenue, sixty feet wide, in a di-
rect line north from St. Anthony Avenue to
Western AI mine, and having investigated
the proposed improvement, respectfully
report that said improvement is uoeewwy
an, l proper, sixty-six (60) feet wide, from
St Anthony Avenue northerly to the south-
i rly line of the Chicago. Milwaukee & St.
Paul railroad right-of-way; that the esti-
mated expense thereof is SI.800; that real
estate to be assessed therefor can be
found benefited to the extent of
the damages, costs and expenses neces-
sary to be incurred thereby; that
said improvement is not asked for by
;i petition of a majority of the owners of
property to % >e assessed therefor, but we
1 1.'rv with send a plau or profile of said
improvement, and an order for your adop-
tion, ifyou desire us to make the improve-
ment. Yeas 4, nays 0.

The Engineer having submitted plan of
land to be taken, the following report was
ordered scut to the Council, to-wit:
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Prblic Works have had

under consideration the resolution or order
of the Common Council, approvec July 9,
1885, relative to the opening, widening and
extension of Western Avenue, from Banfil
street to Pleasant Avenue, and having inves-
tigated the proposed improvement, respect-
fullyreport that said improvement is neces-
sary and proper, from Goodrich Ave-
nue to Pleasant Avenue; that the
estimated expense thereof is 85,000
that real estate to be assessed therefor
can be found benefited to the extent of the
damages, costs and expenses ueeessary
to be incurred thereby; that said im-
provement is not asked for by a
petition of a majority of the owners of prop-
erty to be assessed iherefor, but we here-
with send a plan or protile of said improve-
ment, and an order for adoption, if you de-
sire us to make the improvement. Yeas 4,
nays 0.

The Engineer having submitted profile
the following report was ordered sent to
the Council, to-wit:
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had

under consideration the resolution or order
of the Common Council, approved Oct. 98,
18S5, relative to construction of a sewer on
Sibley street, from Seventh (7th) street to
Eighth (Bth) street, and having investigated
the proposed improvement, respectfully re-
port that said improvement is necessary
and proper, from a point 100 feet south of
Seventh (7th) street to Eighth (Sth) street;
that the estimated expense thereof is 5767;
one-half of which need not be paid into the
City Treasury before the contract is let;
that real estate to be assessed
therefor can be found benefited to the extent
Of the damages, costs and expenses necessary
to be Incurred thereby; that said improve-
ment is not asked for by a petition of a ma-
jority of the owners of property to be as-
sessed therefor, but we herewith send a
plan or proiile of said improvement, and
an order for your adoption, ifyou desire us
to make the improvement. Yeas 4, nays 0.

The following resolution was adopted,
to-wit:

Resolved, That the Common Council be
ajked^o make an appropriation of twenty-
live (95) dollars for the purchase of postal
cards for use in the office of the Board of
Public Works fan giving notice of assess-
ments.

Adjourned.
William Barrett, President.

R. L. Gorman. Clerk Board Public Works.
Regular Tleetinv.

St. Paul. Feb. 17. 1886.
Board met at 7:30 p. m.
Present: Messrs. Koch, Peters, Quinby

and Mr. President.
Absent: Messrs. Becker and Hoyt (ex-

cused).
Pursuant to due notice and the adjourn-

ment thereunder, the matter of making and
completing the assessment for the opening,
widening and extension of Iglehart street
to a uniform width of sixty-six (66) feet,
between Mackubin street and Lexington
Avenue, came up and was considered and,
after hearing all parties present interested
under oath as to value of property to be
takeu. and as to benefits to adjoining prop-
erty, the further consideration of the mat-
ter of completing said assessment was ad-
journed to the 23d inst. at 7:30 p. m.

Adjourned.
William Barrett. President

R. L. Gorman, Clerk Board Public Works.

Resrulßr Tiretiiier-
St. Paul, Feb. 18, 1886.

Board met at 7:30 p. m.
Present: Messrs. Hoyt, Koch, Peters,

Quinby and Mr. President.
Absent: Mr. Becker (excused).
Pursuant to due notice and the adjourn-

ment thereunder the matter of making
and completing the assessment for the open-
inn, widening and extension of the levee,
from Cnestnut street to Western Avenue,
came up and was considered, and after
hearing all parties present interested, the
further consideration of the matter of coin-
plettng said assessment was adjourned to
the KM inst., at 7:30 p. m.

The Clerk was directed to advertise tot
sale the buildings and improvements along
the line of the alley in block 12, St. Paul
proper, between Fifth and Sixth streets.

The Clerk was directed to give the first
assessment notice for a change of grade on
Isabel street, from Dakota Avenue to Stat«
street, on the property on the line of tb<
proposed improvement.

The Clerk was directed to give the firsi
assessment notice for a change of grade on
Cherokee Avenue, from Ohio street to the
western terminus of the established grade
on said Cherokee Avenue, on the property
on the line of said Cherokee Avenue, from
Ohio street to the south city limits.

Adjourned.
WilliamBarrett, President

R. L. Gorman, Clerk Board Public Works.

Regular Meeting .
St. Paul, Feb. 19, 1888.

Board met at 7:30 p. m.
Present: Messrs. Hoyt, Koch. Quinby and

Mr. President.
Absent: Messrs. Becker and Peters (ex-

cused).
Pursuant to notice the matter of con-

demning the Summit Avenue Look Out (so
called) for a public park came up for con-
sideration, when at the request of parties
present interested the further consideration
of said matter was laid over to April9, 1386,
at 7:30 p. ra.

Resolution of Chamber of Commerce re-
questing the Board to take immediate steps
to designate the land to be occupied by the
Minnesota & Northwestern railroad on the
West St. Paul levee. Considered and
placed on file.

The Engineer having submitted plan of
land to be taken, the following report wa3
ordered sent to the Council, to-wit:
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of i*ubllc Works have had

under consideration the resolution or order
of the Common Council, approved Dec. 17,

1885, relative to the opening, widening and
extension of Van Buren street, from Chats-
worth street to Lexington Avenue, and
having investigated the proposed improve-
ment, respectfully report that said improve-
ment is necessary and proper; that the
estimated expense thereof is S4.000; that
real estate to be assessed therefor can be
found benefited to the extent ofthe damages,
costs and expenses necessary to be incurred


